
Status of Oilseed Production, Processing and Trade in India 

Table. 1 State and UT-wise area, production, and yield of oilseed crops (2021-22) 

States/UTs Area ('000 ha) Production ('000 Tonne) Yield (kg/ha) 

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.01 - - 

Andhra Pradesh 911 548.94 603 

Arunachal Pradesh 35.77 37.84 1058 

Assam 311.72 200.54 643 

Bihar 115.92 121.47 1048 

Chhattisgarh 156.46 104.27 666 

Delhi 4.24 5.51 1300 

Goa 0.08 0.16 2025 

Gujarat 3325.07 6892.86 2073 

Haryana 744.67 1400.69 1881 

Himachal Pradesh 10.62 7.61 716 

Jammu & Kashmir 45.57 34.88 765 

Jharkhand 494.85 398.24 805 

Karnataka 1195.8 1120.55 937 

Kerala 0.71 0.32 448 

Madhya Pradesh 7490 7921.46 1058 

Maharashtra 5035.28 5952.97 1182 

Manipur 37.86 25.36 670 

Meghalaya 14.34 15.3 1067 

Mizoram 3.02 3.16 1044 

Nagaland 19.27 19.74 1025 

Odisha 167 145.18 869 

Puducherry 0.86 1.47 1705 

Punjab 49.5 75.33 1522 

Rajasthan 5757.46 8688.02 1509 

Sikkim 6.06 5.61 926 

Tamil Nadu 432.28 1082.85 2505 

Telangana 375 681.24 1817 

Tripura 15.12 12.6 833 

Uttarakhand 29 27.53 949 

Uttar Pradesh 1207 1237.34 1025 

West Bengal 953.49 1193.96 1252 

India 28945.02 37962.98 1312 

Source: Agricultural Statistics at a Glance, 2022 

 

 

 

 



Table 2. Production & Domestic availability of oilseed and oils in India (2015-2021) (LakhT) 

Vegetable 

Oils 

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 

Oilseeds Oils Oilseeds Oils Oilseeds Oils Oilseeds Oils Oilseeds Oils Oilseeds Oils 

A. Primary Source 

Groundnut 67.33 15.27 79.17 24.74 84.3 25.81 92.56 28.97 91.24 28.28 101.12 31.37 

Rapeseed & 

Mustard 
67.97 21.08 131.59 22.1 109.33 17.59 132.68 22.09 112.26 17.97 128.97 20.66 

Soybean 85.7 13.73 74.62 17.16 92.53 20.82 67.27 15.18 99.52 22.9 102.1 23.16 

Sunflower 2.96 0.98 2.51 0.8 2.22 0.7 2.16 0.73 2.13 0.72 2.3 0.76 

Sesamum 8.5 2.65 7.47 2.45 7.55 2.34 6.89 2.36 6.58 2.34 8.11 2.53 

Niger Seed 0.74 0.21 0.85 0.24 0.7 0.21 0.45 0.19 0.41 0.12 0.39 0.11 

Safflower 0.53 0.15 0.94 0.22 0.55 0.14 0.25 0.07 0.44 0.09 0.39 0.11 

Castor 17.52 6.16 13.76 4.99 15.68 5.51 11.97 4.27 18.42 6.5 16.51 5.8 

Linseed 1.25 0.32 1.84 0.39 1.74 0.44 0.99 0.4 1.21 0.28 1.12 0.28 

Sub Total 252.5 60.55 312.76 73.09 314.59 73.56 315.22 74.26 332.19 79.2 361.01 84.78 

B. Secondary Source 

Coconut 

 

4.32 

 

5.2 

 

6.01 

 

5.9 

 

5.95 

 

5.95 

Palm Oil 1.98 2.3 2.2 2.7 2.77 2.77 

Cotton Seed 10.05 12.24 12.64 11.23 12.71 12.26 

Rice Bran 9.9 10.31 10.69 10.68 10.68 10.68 

Solvent 

Extracted 

Oils 

3.5 2.85 3.5 3.25 3.5 3.5 

Tree & 

Forest Origin 
1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Sub Total 31.25 34.4 36.54 35.26 37.11 36.66 

Total (A+B)  91.8  107.49  110.1  109.52  116.31  121.44 

C. Less: Exports & 

Industrial Use 
5.5  6.5  6.3  6  9.76  9.8 

D. Net Domestic 

Availability of Edible 

Oils 

86.3  100.99  103.8  103.52  106.55  111.64 

E. Import of Edible Oils 148.5  153.17  145.92  155.7  134.09  134.52 

F. Total 

Availability/Consumption 

of Edible Oils 

234.8  254.16  249.72  259.22  240.71  246.16 

Source: Data compiled from Ministry of Food Processing Industries, GoI 

Table 3. Availability and Import status of edible oils (In Million MT) 

Year Production 
Domestic availability 

of edible oils 

Import of edible 

oils 

Total 

availability 

2017-18 31.46 10.38 14.59 24.97 

2018-19 31.52 10.35 15.57 25.92 

2019-20 33.22 10.65 13.42 24.07 

2020-21 35.95 11.15 13.45 24.6 

2021-22 37.96 11.57 14.19 25.76 

Source: Data retrieved from Department of Food & Public Distribution, Ministry of Consumer 

Affairs, Food & Public Distribution, GoI (http://dfpd.gov.in/oil-division.html) 

http://dfpd.gov.in/oil-division.html


Table 4. Export status of oilseeds from India (Qty. in lakh Mt & Value in Rs. Crore) 

Year 
Oilseeds Vegetable oil Deoiled meal 

Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value 

2016-17 12.4 9103.98 0.6 779.97 26.32 5410.09 

2017-18 11.45 7573.41 0.37 566.04 35.71 7043.15 

2018-19 10.28 8081.19 0.5 744.58 44.93 10557.5 

2019-20 9.52 8852.31 0.74 819.15 19.23 5152.58 

2020-21 10.15 9155.57 3.02 4453.1 43.66 11688.6 

2021-22 8.22 8310.31 0.98 1650 29.25 7695.3 

Source: http://dfpd.gov.in/oil-division.htm 

Table 5. Status of the vegetable oil industry in India (2021-22) 

Sl. No. Type of Industry 
No. of units 

registered 

1 Vanaspati, Interestified Vegetable Fats 109 

2 Refinery along with Solvent Plant & Oil Mills 235 

3 Oil Mill & Blended Edible Vegetable Oil Mills 493 

4 Solvent Extraction Units 130 

 TOTAL 967 

Source: Annual Report (2022-23), Department of Food & Public Distribution, Ministry of Consumer 

Affairs, Food & Public Distribution, GoI. 

Table 6. Edible Oil Plant and Equipment Manufacturers and Consultants (2021-22) 

Sl. No. State No. of units 

1.  Gujarat 4 

2.  Punjab 5 

3.  Karnataka 1 

4.  West Bengal 1 

5.  Tamil Nadu 1 

6.  Maharashtra 29 

7.  Andhra Pradesh 1 

8.  Madhya Pradesh 3 

9.  New Delhi 4 

10.  Haryana 4 

11.  Uttar Pradesh 1 

 Total 54 

Source: https://seaofindia.com 
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Fig 1. State-wise Oil Refiners, Vanaspati Manufacturers and Packers (Numbers) 

Source: https://seaofindia.com 

Fig. 3 Edible Oil Product Companies in India (Numbers) 

 

Source: https://www.dnb.com/business.directory 

 

2

8

11

4

2

6

3

5

2

4

2
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

https://seaofindia.com/
https://www.dnb.com/business.directory

